

65838-7

65838-7

NO. 65838-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

JAMES ANTHONY "TONY" ZAHAN AND CARLA COLWELL

Appellants,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC., TERESA CHENG AND JOHN DOE CHENG

Respondents.



APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JAMES D. CAYCE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J.D. SMITH
Attorney for Appellants

WARD SMITH PLLC
1000 Second Avenue
Suite 4050
Seattle, WA 98104-1023
(206) 588-8529
jd@wardsmithlaw.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT AFFIRMED WHERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REMAIN.....	5
B. RESPONDENTS OWED MR. ZAHRAN AND GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANT TERESSA CHENG BREACHED THAT DUTY. ERROR! BOOKM/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Atherton Condo. Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....5

Balise v. Underwood, 62 Wn.2d 195, 200, 381 P.2d 966 (1963); *429 *Powell v. Viking Ins. Co.*, 44 Wn.App. 495, 503, 722 P.2d 1343 (1986).....6

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....6

Felsman v. Kessler, 2 Wn.App. 493, 496-97, 468 P.2d 691, review denied, 78 Wn.2d 994 (1970)..... 6

Firth v. Lu, 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002)..... 5

Gingrich v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co., 57 Wn.App. 424, 788 P.2d 1096 Wn.App.,1990.....6

McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128, 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....9

Owen v. Burlington No. & Santa Fe R.R. Co., 153 Wn.2d 780, 788, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....6

Seeberger v. Burlington Northern R. Co., 138 Wn. 2d 815, 982 P.2d 1149 (1999).....9

Tellevik v. Real Property Known As 31641 West Rutherford Street, 120 Wn.2d 68, 91, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....6

Turgren v King County, 104 Wn. 2d 293, 312, 705 P.2d 258 (1985)..... 5

Yong Tao v. Heng Bin Li, 140 Wn. App. 825, 166 P.3d 1263, (2007)..... 9

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 7
